
BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS
OF THE STATE OF IOWA

Re: ) EMERGENGY ORDER
Pharmacist License of ) eruo
MATTHEW lrv. LINDER ) coMPLAtNT AND
License No. 17642 ) STATEMENT OF GHARGES
Respondent ) AND

) NOTTCE OF HEARING

NOW on this 11th day of October 1993, the lowa Board of
Pharmacy Examiners has reviewed the following evidence:

1. Respondent was issued a license to practice pharmacy
in lowa on July 25, 1991, by examination.

2. Respondent currently resides at 528 East 31st Street,
Davenport, lowa 52803.

3. Respondent is currently employed as a staff
pharmacist at Mercy Hospital, Pharmacy Department, West
Central Park & Marquette, Davenport, lowa 52804.

4. Respondent's license to practice pharmacy in lowa is
current until June 30, 1995.

5. On October 1 1 , 1993, the Board received information
which alleges that on October 2, 1993, while on duty as a
pharmacist at Mercy Hospital in Davenport, Respondent was
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found to be incoherent and working under the influence of
multiple Schedule ll controlled substances which he had obtained
without prescriber authorization and had self-injected. lt is also
alleged that Respondent's unauthorized use of these and other
controlled substances impaired his ability to practice pharmacy
with reasonable skill and safety.

6. The information contained in paragraph 5, together with
other investigative information in the possession of the Board,
indicates that Respondent would pose a threat to the public
health and safety if he were allowed to continue to practice
pharmacy in lowa and thereby have access to controlled
substances.

Based upon the above evidence, the lowa Board of Pharmacy
Examiners finds that the public health, safety, and welfare would
be jeopardized if Matthew W. Linder were to be allowed to
continue in the practice of pharmacy until a hearing can be
conducted. Therefore, the Board finds that the pubfic heafth,
safety, and welfare makes emergency summary license
suspension imperative, and so directs the Executive Secretary-
Director to issue such order. lt is the further order of the Board
that during the period of the suspension, Respondent shall not
enter any pharmacy prescription area and shall not manage any
pharmacy, administer any pharmacy, or engage in any
pharmacy-related seruice or activity.

lT ,S HEREBY ORDERED, pursuant to the authority of lowa
Code section 17A.18(3), that the license of Matthew W. Linder to
practice pharmacy in lowa be temporarily suspended until such
time as a hearing before the Board of Pharmacy Examiners can
be conducted.
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With this notice, the Board also directs the Executive Secretary-
Director of the lowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners to file a
Complaint and Statement of Charges and Notice of Hearing
against Respondent, who is a pharmacist licensed pursuant to
lowa Gode Chapter 155A. In filing said Gomplaint and Statement
of Charges and Notice of Hearing, the secretary-director alleges
that:

7. Marian L. Roberts, Chairperson; Phyllis A. Olson, Vice
Chairperson; Phyllis A. Miller; Mary Pat Mitchell; Matthew C.
Osterhaus; and Arlan D. Van Norman are duly appointed,
qualified members of the lowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners.

8. Respondent is guilty of violations of 1993 lowa Gode
sections 155A. 12(1), 155A. 12(5), 155A.23(1Xa), 124.308(1),
124.402(1Xa), and 124.403(1Xc) by virtue of the allegations
contained in paragraph 5.

1993 lowa Code section 155A. 12 provides, in part, the following:

...The board may refuse to issue or renew a
license or may impose a fine, issue a reprimand, or
revoke, restfrict, cancel, or suspend a license, and may
place a licensee on probation, if the board finds that the
applicant or licensee has done any of the following:...

1. Violated any provision of this chapter or any
rules of the board adopted under this chapter.

5. Violated any provision of the controlled
substances Act or rules relating to that Act.

1993 lowa Gode section 155A.23 provides, in part, the following:
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A person shafl not:
1. Obtain or attempt to obtain a prescription

drug or procure or attempt to procure the administration
of a drug by:

a. Fraud, deceit, misrepresentation, or
subterfuge...

1993 lowa Code section 124.308 provides, in part, the following:

1. Except when dispensed directly . by a
practitioner, other than a pharmacy, to an ultimate user,
no controlled substance in schedule ll may be
dispensed without the written prescription of a
practitioner.

1993 f owa Gode section 124.402(1) provides, in paft, the
following:

It is unlawful for any person:
a. Who is subject to division lll to distribute or

dispense a controfled substance in violation of section
124.308;...

1993 lowa code section 124.403(1) provides, in part, the
following:

It is unlavuful for any person knowingly or
intentionally:...

c. To acquire or obtain possession of a
controlled substance by misrepresentation, fraud,
forgery, deception or subterfuge;...
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9. Respondent is guilty of violations of 657 lowa
Administrative Code sections 9.1(4)(c), 9.1(4XdX2), 9.1(4Xh),
9.1(4)(m), and 9.1(aXu) by virtue of the alfegations contained in
paragraph 5.

657 lowa Administrative Code section 9.1(4) provides, in part, the
following:

The board may impose any of the disciplinary
sanctions set out in subrule 9.1(2), including civil
penalties in an amount not to exceed $25,000, when
the board determines that the licensee or registrant is
guilty of the following acts or offenses:...

c. Knowingly making misleading, deceptive,
untrue or fraudulent representations in the practice of
pharmacy or engaging in unethical conduct or practice
harmful to the public. Proof of actual injury need not be
established.

d. Habitual intoxication or addiction to the use
of drugs. Habitual intoxication or addiction to the use
of drugs includes, but is not limited to:...

(2) The excessive use of drugs which may
impair a pharmacist's ability to practice pharmacy with
reasonable skill or safety.

purposes. The distribution of drugs for other than
lawful purposes includes but is not limited to the
disposition of drugs in violation of lowa Code chapters

1:uo, 
123, 123A, and 124.
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m. Inability to practice pharmacy with
reasonable skill and safety by reason of mental or
physical impairment or chemical abuse.

u. Violating any of the grounds for revocation or
suspension of a license listed in lowa Code sections
147 .55, 155A.12 and 155A.15.

The lowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners finds that paragraphs 8
and 9 constitute grounds for which Respondent's license to
practice pharmacy in lowa can be suspended or revoked.

WHEREFORE, the undersigned charges that Respondent has
viofated 1993 lowa Code sections 155A.12(1), 155A.12(5),
1 55A.23(1Xa), 124.308(1), 124.402(1Xa), and 124.403(1Xc) and
657 lowa Administrative Code sections 9.1(4Xc), 9.1(4XdX2),
9.1 (4Xh), 9.1 (a)(m), and 9.1 (4)(u).

IT ts HEREBY ORDERED, pursuant to lowa Code section
174.12 and 657 lowa Administrative Code section 1.2, that
Matthew W. Linder appear before the lowa Board of Pharmacy
Examiners on Wednesday, November 10, 1993, at 10:00 a.m., in
the second floor conference room, 1209 East Court Avenue,
Executive Hills West, Capitol Complex, Des Moines, lowa.

The undersigned further asks that upon final hearing the Board
enter its findings of fact and decision to suspend or revoke the
license to practice pharmacy issued to Matthew W. Linder on
Jufy 25, 1991, and take whatever additional action that they deem
necessary and appropriate.

Respondent may bring counsef to the hearing, may cross-
examine any witnesses, and may call witnesses of his own. lf
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Respondent fails to appear and defend, lowa Gode section
174.12(3) provides that the hearing may proceed and that a
decision may be rendered. The failure of Respondent to appear
could result in the permanent suspension or revocation of his
license.

The hearing will be presided over by the Board which will be
assisted by an administrative law judge from the lowa
Department of Inspections and Appeals. The office of the
Attorney General is responsible for representation of the public
interest in these proceedings. Information regarding the hearing
may be obtained from Theresa O'Connell Weeg, Assistant
Aftorney General, Hoover Building, Capitol Complex, Des
Moines, lowa 50319 (telephone 5151281-6858). Copies of all
fifings with the Board should also be served on counsel.

IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS

Executive Secreta ry/D i rector
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BEFORE THE
OF

BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS
THE STATE OF IOWA

Re:
Pharmacist License of
MATTHEW I'V. LINDER
License No. 17642
Respondent

ORDER
ACCEPTING

SURRENDER OF LICENSE
TO PRACTICE PHARMACY

COMES NOW, Marian L. Roberts, Chairperson of the lowa
Board of Pharmacy Examiners, on the 12th day of october, 1993, and
declares that:

1. On October 1 1 , 1993, the Board issued an Emergency
Order and Complaint and Statement of Charges and Notice of Hearing
to the Respondent.

2. On October / / , 1993, Respondent executed a voluntary
surrender of his pharmacist license number 17642 pursuant to 657
lowa Administrative Code S 9.25. In so doing, Respondent waived his
right to a formal hearing before the lowa Board of Pharmacy
Examiners.

3. On October 12, 1993, the Board reviewed Respondent's
voluntary surrender of his license to practice pharmacy and agreed to
accept it.

WHEREF0RE, it is hereby ordered that Respondent's voluntary
surrender of his lowa pharmacist license number 17642 is hereby
accepted and, pursuant to 657 lowa Administrative Code g 9.25, said
surrender shall be considered a revocation of license with respect to
any future request for reinstatement.

IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS

arian L. Roberts, Chairperson



V O I I U N T A R Y  S U R R E N D E R  O F
E N S E  T O  P R A C T I C E  P H A R I , tL I C A C Y

l ,  Mat thew W. L inder ,  o f  528 East  3 l -s t  St reet ,  Davenpor t ,  Iohta,
of my own free wil l  and without any mental reservation and not as
a result of any inducement, promise, oE threat on the part of
anyone, do hereby voluntari ly surrender rny l icense to practice
pharmacy in the State of Iowa, nunber 17642, to the Iowa Board of
Pharmacy ExamJ,ners,  for  an indef in i te  per iod of  t ime.  This
surrender of l icense shal- l  become effective upon the signature of
the l icensee, Matthew W. Linder, and of a representatj-ve of the
Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners being aff ixed to this voluntary
surrender document.

I,  Matthew W. Linder, of my own free wil l  and without any mental
reservation and not as the result of any inducement, promise, or
threat given or made by any representative, off icer, or employee
of the Iowa Board of Pharrnacy Examiners, or of any other state
of f ic ia l ,  do hereby fur ther  acknowledge that  by vo luntar i ly
signing this surrender statement that I am knowingly and wilI ingly
g iv ing up the exerc ise of  the fo l lowing legal  r ights :

(1) My right to a formal hearing before the Iowa Board of
Pharmacy Exarniners on the matter of my continued
l icensure pursuant  to  Chapter  l -55A,  Code of  fowa 1993.

(2) My right to be represented by an attorney in preparation
for and during such formal hearing before the Iowa Board
of Pharmacy Examiners.

r ight to submit evidence and to have witnesses called
my own behalf at such formal hearing.

right to be represented by an attorney in this matter
th is  t inre.

I,  Matthew W. Linder, do hereby acknowledge that pursuant to 657
Iowa Adminis t rat ive Code sect ion I .4 ,  a  l icense to  pract i -ce
pharmacy which has been voluntari ly surrendered shall  be
considered a revocation of l j -cense with respect to a request for
reinstatement, which wil l  be handled under the terms established
by 657 Iowa Adminis t rat ive Code sect ion 9.23,  which prov ides as
fo l l ows :

Any person whose l icense to  pract ice pharrnacy. . .has been
revoked . . .mus t  mee t  t he  fo l l ow ing  e l i g ib i l i t y
regui rements:
1-. Must have satisf ied al l  the terms of the order of

revocation or suspension or court proceedings as they
apply to that revocation or suspension. If  the order
of revocation or suspension did not establish terrns
and condit ions upon which reinstatement night occur'
or  i f  the l icense or  permi t  was vo luntar i ly
surrendered, an init ial application for reinstatement
may not be made unti l  one year has elapsed frorn the
date of the board's order or the date of volun-tary

( 3 )

( 4 )

My
on

My
at

z

surrender .
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2. A person whose I j-cense to practice pharmacy was
revoked rnust successful ly pass NABPLEX or an
eguivalent examination as determined by NABP, the
Federal Drug Law Exarnination (FDLE), and the Iowa Drug
Law Examination.

3.  AI l  pr rceedings for  re instatement  shat l  be in i t ia ted
by the respondent who shall  f i le with the board an
appl icat ion for  re instatement  of  the l icense.  Such
appl icat ion shaI I  be docketed in  the or ig ina l  case in
which the l icense was revoked,  suspended,  ot
re l inguished.  A11 proceedings upon pet i t ion for
re instatement ,  inc lud ing at I  nat ters  pre l iminary and
anci l lary  thereto,  sha1l  be subject  to  the same ru les
of procedure as other cases before the board. The
board and the respondent may informally sett le the
issue of reinstatement. The respondent may choose to
have an informal reinstatement conference before the
boa rd ,  ds  p rov ided  i n  r u l e  657 -9 .24 ( I 7A , I 47 ,1 "55A ,2048 ,
2s8A)  .

4 .  An appl icat ion for  re instatement  shal l  a l lege facts
which,  i f  establ ished,  wi l l  be suf f ic ient  to  enable
the board to determine that the basis for the
revocation or suspension no longer exisls and that i t
w i l l  be in  the publ ic  in terest  for  the l icense or
permit to be reinstated. The burden of proof to
establj-sh such facts shalI be on the respondent.

5. An order for reinstatement shall  be based upon a
decisiorr which incorporates f indings of facts and
conclusions of Iaw and must be based upon the
aff irmative vote of a quorum of the board. This order
shal I  he avai lab le to  the publ ic  as prov ided in
657-Chap t ,e r  L4 .

T, Matthew W. Linder, hereby further acknowledge that I shall  not
engage in any of the practices or aspects thereof of the practice
of pharmacy in the State of Iowa for which such a l icense is
requi red.

/ /
/ d / / /  / / . 2

E .  R a
'e1aen,  

Invest igator
I of Pharmacy Examiners

Signature

7 t'' //' '-t 
' '

subscribed and sworn to before me this Z- day of {2 f- ,  1'ss3 -
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS
OF THE STATE OF IOWA

Pharmacist License of
MATTHEW W. LINDER
License No. 17642
Respondent

REINSTATEMENT
ORDER

I
t
\
t
I
l

)

COMES NOW, Marian L. Roberts, Chairperson of the Iowa Board
of Pharmacy Examiners, on the 20th day of February, 1995, and declares
that:

1. On October 1l , 1993, the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners
issued an Emergency Order and Complaint and Statement of Charges and
Notice of Hearing to Respondent.

2. On October 11, 1993, Respondent executed a voluntary
surrender of his pharmacist license number 17642 pursuant to 657 Iowa
Administrative Code $ 9.25. In so doing, Respondent waived his right to a
formal hearing before the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners. On October
12, 1993, the Board reviewed Respondent's voluntary surrender of his
license to practice pharmacy and agreed to accept it.

3. On February 20, 1995, the Respondent appeared before the
Board at an informal reinstatement conference. At the conclusion of the
conference, the Board agreed to reinstate Respondent's Iowa pharmacist
license.

WHEREFORE, it is hereby ordered that pharmacist license number
17642 issued to Matthew W. Linder on July 25, 1991, is now reinstated
subject to the following terms and conditions:

(l) Pharmacist license number 17642 shall be restored to current,
active status following official notification that Respondent has achieved
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Amended Page
passing scores on all components of the board licensure examination
(NABPLEX, FDLE, and IDLE) and upon receipt from Respondent of a
completed application for renewal of that license including proof of
completion of at least 3.0 Continuing Pharmacy Education Units (CEUs)
(30 contact hours) obtained between July 1, 1993, and June 30, 1995.
Continuing education shall be ACPE-approved and shall include at least l5
contact hours in drug therapy courses. Respondent shall pay a $100
renewal fee as well as all applicable examination fees.

(2) Respondent's license shall be placed on probation for five years
beginning on the date of restoration of his license. During the five-year
probationary period, Respondent shall comply with the following
conditions:

(a) At the Board's discretion, Respondent shall submit to random
body fluid testing with test results to be submitted to the Board office.
Testing shall be done at Respondent's expense as directed by the Board
and/or by Respondent's provider of aftercare.

(b) Respondent shall not be an owner of a pharmacy nor serve as
the pharmacist in charge, manager, or assistant manager of a pharmacy.
During the first year of employment as a pharmacist following license
restoration, Respondent shall not, at any time, be the sole pharmacist on
duty at any pharmacy.

(c) ,^B.eqppqdent shall submit written reports quarterly to the Board
which edEa8l}i.%+.+continued weekly participation in an aftercare
program and/or Alcoholics Anonymous / Narcotics Anonymous.*

(d) Respondent shall notify all present and prospective Iowa
pharmacy employers of the Reinstatement Order in this case, and the terms,
conditions, and restrictions imposed on Respondent by said Reinstatement
Order. Within 15 days of Respondent undertaking new employment in an
Iowa-licensed pharmacy, Respondent shall cause each pharmacy employer
to report to the Board in writing acknowledging that the pharmacy employer
has read and understands the Reinstatement Order in this case.

(e) Respondent shall report his place of employment and home
address to the Board in writing quarterly.
*Amended  by  the  Board  on  Februa ry  3 ,  1998 .
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(f) Respondent shall provide evidence of efforts to maintain skill
and knowledge as a pharmacist as directed by the Board.

(g) Respondent shall obey all federal and state laws and
regulations substantially related to the practice of pharmacy.

(h) Respondent shall not supervise any registered pharmacist-
intern nor perfonn any of the duties of a preceptor.

(i) Respondent shall not use any controlled substance or
prescription drug in any form unless prescribed for him by a licensed,
treating physician. The Respondent shall inform any treating physician of
the terms of this Reinstatement Order prior to accepting any controlled
substance.

C) Respondent shall actively participate in the Pharmacists Aiding
Pharmacists in Iowa (PAP'I) program under the direct support of a
pharmacist advocate.

(3) Should Respondent violate probation in any respect, the Board,
after giving Respondent notice and an opportunity to be heard, may revoke
probation. If a petition to revoke probation is filed against Respondent
during probation, the Board shall have continuing jurisdiction until the
matter is final and the period of probation shall be extended until the matter
is final.

(4) Upon successful completion of probation, Respondent's
certificates will be fullv restored.

IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS

fnatu*,,
Marian L. Roberts
Chairperson
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T H O M A S  J .  V I L S A C K

G O V E R N O R

S A L L Y  J  P E D E R S O N

L T .  G O V E R N O R

B O A R D  O F  P H A R M A C Y  E X A M I N E R S

L L O Y D  K  J E S S E N .  E X E C U T I V E  S E C R E T A R Y / D I R E C T O R

September 23,1999

Matthew W. Linder
I 7l 0 Hollywood Boulevard
Iowa City, Iowa 52240

Dear Mr. Linder:

Your letter which we received on July 27.1999, was reviewed by the Board on
September 15, 1999. The Board granted your request fbr early termination of your
probation, effective September I 5. 1999. Your lowa pharmacist license # 17642 is now
restored to a cunent and active status, without conditions or restrictions. Thank you.

Sincerely yours.

Executive Secretary/Director
IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS

Lloyd K. Jessen

I 2 O 9  E A S T  C O U R T .  E X E C U T I V E  H I L L S  W E S T  /  D E 5  M O I N E S .  I O W A  5 O 3  I 9 - O I 8 7  /  5 1 5 - 2 B I - 5 9 4 4
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS
OF THE STATE OF IOWA

Re: ) Case No. 2002-86
Pharmacist License of )
MATTHEW W. LINDER ) STATEMENT OF CHARGES
License No. 17642 )
Respondent )

COMES NOW, the Complainant, Lloyd K. Jessen, and states:

1. He is the Executive SecretarylDirector for the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners
and files this Statement of Charges solely in his official capacity.

2. The Board has jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to Iowa Code Chapters 155A
and272C (2003).

3. On July 25,1995, the Board issued Respondent, Matthew W. Linder, a license to
engage in the practice of pharmacy by examination as evidenced by license
number 17642, subject to the laws of the State of Iowa and the rules of the Board.

4. License number 17642 is current and active until June 30,2003.

5. Respondent's current address is 1710 Hollywood Blvd, Iowa City, IA 52240.

6. Respondent was employed as a pharmacist at three pharmacies located at 1150
Fifth Street, Coralville, Iowa, AdvoCare Pharmacy, NuCara Pharmacy #1 and
NuCara Pharmacy #2, and at The Pharmacy, Washington, Iowa, during the times
relevant to this statement of charses.

COUNT I

The Respondent is charged with unlawful possession of prescription drugs in violation of
Iowa Code $ 155A.21 (2003) and65T Iowa Administrative Code $$ 36.1(4Xh) and 36.1(a)O.

a



COUNT II

The Respondent is charged with the inability to practice pharmacy with reasonable skill
and safety by reason of chemical abuse in violation of lowa Code g 155A.12(1) (2003) and 657
Iowa Administrative Code gg 36.1(4Xd), 36.1(4Xt) and 36.1(a)(m).

COUNT III

The Respondent is charged with knowingly making misleading, deceptive, untrue or
fraudulent representations in the practice of pharmacy and engaging in unethical conduct and
practices harmful and detrimental to the public in violation of Iowa Code g 1554.12(1) (2003)
and 657 Iowa Administrative Code $ 36.1(4)(c), including tampering with and adulteration of
drugs in violation of Iowa Code gg 126.3 and 126.9 (2003\.

COUNT IV

The Respondent is charged under Iowa Code $$ 147.55(4), 1554.12 (2003), and 657
Iowa Administrative Code $ 36.1(4), with a lack of professional competency, including habitual
addiction to the use of druss

THE CIRCUMSTANCES

l. On or about October 9,2002, the Board received information regarding the
possibility of Roxilox capsules, having been tampered with at AdvoCare
Pharmacy.

2. Respondent delivered empty Oxy-IR capsules to a nursing home. After
Respondent was advised of the empty capsules, and the capsules returned to him,
he repackaged the capsules and delivered them to the nursing home a second
time.

3. Investigation of oxycodone/acetaminophen and Roxilox capsules from AdvoCare
revealed that the contents of some capsules have been altered and removed.

4. Approximately 600 capsules of phentermine and 530 tablets of Provigil were
unaccounted for at The Pharmacy. Respondent admits he diverted the
phentermine to his own use.

6. A December 17,2002 psychological evaluation of respondent concludes he meets
the criteria for opioid dependence and amphetamine dependence.



Respondent was participating in a drug abuse recovery program at the time of the
drug diversions and adulterations described above.

Respondent previously surrendered his license in 1993 following admissions of
diversion of drugs from an employer.

WHEREFORE, the Complainant prays that a hearing be held in this matter and that the
Board take such action as it may deem to be appropriate under the law.

7 .

8 .

/ \ ,
On this lldut of I o bw*W2003,the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners found

probable cause to*ftt" ittir St'ut.r*nt o7Charges and tg order a hearing in this case.

Katfrerine A. Linder, Chairperson
Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners
400 SW Eighth Street, Suite E
Des Moines. Iowa 50309-4688

cc: Scott M. Galenbeck
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building
Des Moines, Iowa 50319



BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS
OF THE STATE OF IOWA

RE:
Pharmacist License of:
MATTHEW W. LINDER
License No. 17642
Respondent

CASE NO. 2002-86
DIS NO: 03PH8002

FINDINGS OF FACT
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,
DECISION AND ORDER

TO: MATTHEW W LINDER

On February 19,2003, the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners (Board) found probable cause to
file a Statement of Charges against Matthew W. Linder (Respondent), a licensed pharmacist.
The Statement of Charges alleged two counts:

COUNT I: Unlawful possession of prescription drugs, in violation of lowa Code
section r55{.2l (2003) and 657 IAC 36.1(4)h & j.

COUNT II: The inability to practice pharmacy with reasonable skill and safety by
reason of chemical abuse, in violation of Iowa Code section 155A.l2(l) (2003) and 657
IAC36 . l ( 4 )d , j&m.

COUNT III: Knowingly making misleading, deceptive, untrue, or fraudulent
representations in the practice of pharmacy and engaging in unethical conduct harmful
and detrimental to the public, in violation of Iowa Code section l55A.l2(l) and 657 IAC
36.1(4)"c," including tampering with and adulteration of drugs in violation of Iowa Code
section 126.3 and 126.9(2003).

COUNT IV: Lack of professional competency, including habitual addiction to the use
of drugs, in violation of Iowa Code sections 147 .55(4) and l55A.l 2 and 657 IAC 36.1(4).

A Notice of Hearing was issued on February 25, 2003, but the hearing was continued. The
hearing on the Statement of Charges was held on April 21, 2004, at 2:00 p.m., in the conference
room at 400 SW Sth Street, Des Moines, Iowa. The following members of the Board were
present: Katherine A. Linder, Chairperson; Paul Abramowitz; Michael J. Seifert; Leman Olson;
Vernon Benjamin; G. Kay Bolton and Barbara Ellen O'Roake. The Respondent appeared
personally. Scott Galenbeck, Assistant Attorney General, represented the state. The hearing was
recorded by a certified court reporter. John M. Priester, Administrative Law Judge from the
Iowa Department of Inspections and Appeals, assisted the Board in conducting the hearing. The
hearing was closed to the public, pursuant to Iowa Code section272C.6(1) (2003).



DIA No. 03PHB002
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After hearing the testimony and examining the exhibits, the Board convened in closed executive
session, pursuant to Iowa Code section 21.5(l)(f), to deliberate its decision. The administrative
law judge was instructed to prepare the Board's Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Decision
and Order, in conformance with the Board's deliberations.

THE RECORD

The record includes the Statement of Charges; Notice of Hearing; the testimony of the witnesses;
and Exhibits A-I.

FINDINGS OF FACT

l. On July 25, 1991, the Board issued the Respondent pharmacist license number 17642 to
engage in the practice of pharmacy, subject to the laws of the state of Iowa and the rules of the
Board. (Ex. C and Records of the Board.)

2. The Respondent was previously disciplined by the Board. The Board issued an
Emergency Order and Complaint and Statement of Charges and Notice of Hearing on
October ll, 1993. On that same date the Respondent voluntarily surrendered his license. The
basis for the discipline was that the Respondent was found to be incoherent and working under
the influence of multiple schedule II controlled substances that he had obtained without
prescriber authorization and he had self-injected. (Ex. C, Testimony of Respondent.)

3. The Respondent's license was reinstated by Board order on February 20, 1995. The
Respondent was placed on probation for five (5) years. This probation was terminated early on
September 23,1999, by order of the Board. (Ex. E, F.)

4. The Respondent was employed at three pharmacies in 2002. The pharmacies were
AdvoCare Pharmacy and NuCara Pharmacy in Coralville, Iowa and The Pharmacy in
Washington, Iowa. The pharmacist-in-charge at AdvoCare and NuCara notified the Board of
suspicions concerning possibility that the Respondent was involved in tampering and the theft of
scheduled II drugs. Board investigator J.L. Devine investigated the reports. (Ex. G, Testimony
of Devine.)

5. The investigation revealed that Greenwood Manor Nursing Home complained after the
Respondent brought what appeared to be tampered prescription drugs to the facility on an after-
hours call on April 18, 2002. The prescriptions in question were Oxy-IR capsules that were
empty when they were removed from their packaging. The Respondent brought the suspicious
capsules back to the pharmacy and returned later that evening with more capsules that were
suspected to have been tampered with. (Ex. G, Testimony of Devine.)

6. Shortly after this incident the Respondent tendered his letter of resignation with
AdvoCare and NuCara. These pharmacies then did an inventory of the C-2 drugs and found
suspicious Roxilox capsules. These capsules appeared to have been tampered with by either
being emptied or by being refilled with a different substance. The Respondent had access to the
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inventory of C-2 drugs and the records indicated a pattern of late night, short visits by the
Respondent to the pharmacies. (Ex. G, Testimony of Devine, Respondent.)

7. When interviewed by the investigator the Respondent admitted to taking phentermine and
Provigil from The Pharmacy in Washington. The Respondent had been involved with the IPRN
program but he had devised a way to continue using the controlled substances and being able to
continue passing urine tests. The Respondent strongly denied being involved in the tampering
with medications from either AdvoCare or NuCara. (Exhibit G, Testimony of Devine,
Respondent.)

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Count I

Iowa Code section l55A.2l(l) (2003) provides, in relevant part:

A person found in possession of a drug limited to dispensation by a prescription, unless
the drug was so lawfully dispensed, commits a serious misdemeanor.

The Board has promulgated rules that provide the Board may impose disciplinary sanctions
when the Board determines that a licensee has found to have distributed "drugs for other than
lawful purposes. The distribution of drugs for other than lawful purposes includes, but is not
limited to, the disposition of drugs in violation of Iowa Code chapters 124,126 and 155A.- 657
IAC 36.1(4)h. Additionally a licensee may be sanctioned for "violating a statute or law of this
state, another state, or the United States, without regard to its designation as either a felony or
misdemeanor, which statute or law relates to the practice of pharmacy or the distribution of
controlled substances, prescription drugs or nonprescription drugs." 657 IAC 36.1(4)j.

The Respondent admitted to taking phentermine and Provigil from The Pharmacy in
Washington. He did not have a prescription for these medications. The preponderance of the
evidence establishes that the Respondent violated Iowa Code section 155A.21(1) and 657 IAC
36.1(4)h & j .

Count II

Iowa Code section 155A.12 provides, in relevant part:

155,A.12 Pharmacist license-grounds for discipline.
. . . The board may . . . impose a fine, issue a reprimand, or revoke, restrict,

cancel, or suspend a license, and may place a licensee on probation, if the board
finds that the applicant or licensee has done any of the following:
L Violated any provision of this chapter or any rules of the board adopted

under this chapter.
2. Engaged in unethical conduct as that term is defined by the rules of the

board.
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The Board of Pharmacy has promulgated administrative rules that provide that the Board may
impose disciplinary sanctions against a licensee when a licensee found to be guilty of the
"inability of a licensee or registrant to practice with reasonable skill and safety by reason of
mental or physical impairment or chemical abuse." 657 IAC 36.1(a)m.

The Board also has promulgated administrative rules that provide that the Board may impose
disciplinary sanctions against a licensee when a licensee found to be guilty of "habitual
intoxication or addiction to the use of drugs. Habitual intoxication or addiction to the use of
drugs includes, but is not limited to:

(l) The inability of a licensee or registrant to practice with reasonable skill and safety
by reason ofthe excessive use ofalcohol on a continuing basis.

(2) The excessive use of drugs which may impair a licensee's or registrant's ability to
practice with reasonable skill or safety."

6s7 rAC 36.1(4)d.

The Respondent admitted a pattern of stealing prescription drugs from pharmacies that employed
him. This was for his own personal consumption. The preponderance of the evidence
established that the Respondent is not able to practice pharmacy with reasonable skill and safety
by reason of chemical abuse in violation of Iowa Code section l55A.l2(l) and 657 rAC
36.1(4)d,j  and m.

Count III

The Board of Pharmacy has promulgated administrative rules that provide that the Board may
impose disciplinary sanctions against a licensee when a licensee found to be guilty of the
"knowingly making misleading, deceptive, untrue or fraudulent representations in the practice of
pharmacy or engaging in unethical conduct or practice harmful or detrimental to the public.
Proof of actual injury need not be established." 657IAC 36.1(a)c.

The State failed to establish by a preponderance of the evidence established that the Respondent
engaged in unethical conduct and making misleading, deceptive, untrue, and fraudulent
representations in the practice of pharmacy, in violation of Iowa Code section 155A.12(1) and
657 IAC and 36.1(a)c. The Board found some evidence that the Respondent engaged in the
illegal tampering of the prescription medications, but not enough evidence was introduced to
establish by a preponderance ofthe evidence.

Count IV

The lowa Code provides that a license to practice a profession may be revoked or suspended if
the licensee is found to be guilty of "habitual intoxication or addiction to the use of drugs." Iowa
Code $ 147.55(4).

The Respondent's actions and statements in the hearing establish by a preponderance of the
evidence that the Respondent is guilty of the habitual intoxication and addiction to the use of
drugs in violation of Iowa Code sectio n 147 .55(4) and 657 IAC 36. 1(4).
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Sanction

In determining an appropriate sanction, the Board considered the factors outlined in 657 IAC
36.1(3). The Respondent's violations are very serious and reflect poorly on the integrity of the
pharmacy profession as a whole. The Respondent has a long history of abusing controlled
substances. From his testimony in the hearing it does not appear that the Respondent has any
insight into the depth of his addiction, nor the steps necessary to address the problem. These two
factors make the Respondent's position very dangerous if he is ever placed in an employment
situation where he has access to controlled substances.

DECISION AND ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that pharmacist license no. 17642, issued to Matthew W.
Linder, shall be INDEFINITELY SUSPENDED, effective immediately upon service of this
order. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Respondent shall have one year to comply with
the outlined conditions of this decision or the indefinite suspension shall become a
REVOCATION. Before the Respondent can apply for reinstatement he must complete the
following conditions:

l) The Respondent shall obtain a substance abuse evaluation and a psychiatric
evaluation from the Professional Recovery Network, 2422 N. Grandview
Boulevard, Waukesha, Wisconsin, and then complete any recommendations made
in those evaluations.

2) Respondent shall participate in the Iowa Pharmacy Recovery Network (IPRN)
program.

3) The Respondent shall noti$r the Board of any change in address or employment
within fourteen (14) days.

4) The Respondent must personally appear before the Board to seek a termination of
the indefinite suspension.

5) The Respondent shall not practice pharmacy nor be employed as a pharmacy
technician while his license is suspended.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, pursuant to Iowa Code section272C.6 and 651 IAC 36.18(2), that
the Respondent shall pay $75.00 for fees associated with conducting the disciplinary hearing. In
addition, the executive secretary/director of the Board shall bill the Respondent for any witness
fees and expenses or transcript costs associated with this disciplinary hearing. The Respondent
shall remit for these expenses within thirty (30) days of receipt of the bill.

Dated this l4th day of May 2004.
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cc: Scott Galenbeck, Assistant Attorney General

Any aggrieved or adversely affected party may seek judicial review of this decision and order of
the board, pursuant to Iowa Code section l7A.l9.

Michael J. Seifert,
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